

No. 06-3157

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

RUDOLPH GEORGE STANKO,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE  
JOSEPH BATAILLON

Prepared and Submitted by:

Roger I Roots  
Appointed Counsel for the Appellant  
113 Lake Drive East  
Livingston, MT 59047  
(406) 222-4965  
(401) 290-8260

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.....1

I. STANKO’S 1984 CONVICTION FOR VIOLATING THE FEDERAL MEAT INSPECTION ACT WAS PLAINLY, LITERALLY, AND OBVIOUSLY A VIOLATION OF A LAW AIMED AT PRESERVING A FAIR MARKETPLACE.....1

II. LAWS REGULATING “BUSINESS,” “TRADE,” AND “MARKETS” CANNOT BE DOCTRINALLY DISTINGUISHED.....4

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIM THAT A CONVICTION UNDER 922(g) REQUIRES ONLY THAT THE GOVERNMENT PROVE TWO OR THREE ELEMENTS IS UNFOUNDED.....7

IV. EVEN IF 921(a)(20)(A) WERE MERELY AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE, IT STILL MUST BE CONSIDERED BY A JURY.....10

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE PRINT AND DISKETTE.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Armstrong Paint &amp; Varnish Works v. Nu-Enamel Corp.</i> , 305 U.S. 315 (1938).....	5
<i>Cook Family Foods, Ltd. v. Voss</i> , 781 F. Supp. 1458 (C.D.Ca. 1991).....	4
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	10
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987).....	10
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	10
<i>United States v. Cattle King</i> , 793 F.2d 232 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Unites States v. Easter</i> , 981 F.2d 1549 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Hiland</i> , 909 F.2d 1114 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Kruckel</i> , 1993 WL 765648 (D.N.J. 1993) (unpublished opinion).....	5
<i>Dreher v. United States</i> , 115 115F.3d 330 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>United States v. MacDonald &amp; Watson Waste Oil Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 35 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>United States v. McLemore</i> , 792 F.Supp. 96 (S.D.Al. 1992).....	5
<i>United States v. Meldish</i> , 722 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>United States v. Oldroyd</i> , No. 97-30354, 1998 U.S.App.LEXIS 17501 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) (unpublished opinion).....	5

## SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Peter c. Carstensen, “ <i>How to Assess the Impact of Antitrust on the American Economy: Examining History or Theorizing?</i> ,” 74 Iowa L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	4
<i>General Corporate Criminal Liability</i> ,” 60 Tex. B.J. 121 (1997).....	6

*“Personal Liability Promotes Responsible Conduct: Extending the Responsible Corporate Officer Doctrine,”*  
21 Stan. Envt. L.J. 283 (2002).....6

David T. Hardy, *“The Firearm Owners’ Protection Act: A Historical and Legal Perspective,”*  
17 Cumb. L. Rev. 585 (1987).....*passim*

*The New Oxford American Dictionary* (2001).....4

*The Random House College Dictionary, Revised* (1984).....4

*Recent Development: Criminal Liability for the Actions of Subordinates—The Doctrine of Command Responsibility and Its Analogues in United States Law,”*  
38 Harv. Int’l L.J. 272 (1997).....6

*The Responsible Corporate Officer, Criminal Liability, and Mens Rea,”* 46 Am.U.L.Rev. 543 (1996).....6

*Webster’s New World Dictionary of the American Language*.....4

*“‘Willful Blindness’: A Better Doctrine for Holding Corporate Officers Criminally Responsible For RCRA Violation,”* 42 DePaul L. Rev. 1461 (1993).....6
